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Edwft J. Cutter Treasurer 

June 10, 1983 

Lester A. Sutton, P.'E. 
Regional Administrator 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 1 
J.F. Kennedy Federal Building 
Boston, MA 02203 

Dear Mr. Sutton: 

Enclosed is a sheet of answers to the questions set forth in your request 
for information dated May 10, 1983. Enclosed also is a copy of the deed 
showing the present ownership of the site, our 1983 catalog, and the 
letter-report from Ecology and Environment, Inc. 

We thank Ms. Rikleen for her courtesy and advice in our telephone 
conversation of June 6, 1983, and helping us to attempt to cope with our 
unfamiliarity with the subject matter. Her indication that the focus was 
primarily on manufacturing processes helped us significantly in focusing 
our responses. We hope that our answers are helpful to you. If we can 
be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to let us know. 

Yours very truly, 


CHARRETTE CORPORATION 


~~ 
Edward J, Cutter 

EJC/cd 

enclosures 


Tete• 949354 
Cllble' COMPASS 



ANSWERS 	 6/10/83 

1. 	 Charrette Corporation commenced operations at the sitein July, 1977. 

2. 	 The present owner of the siteis 2000 Mass. Ave. Associates, a Massachusetts 

general partnership. The attached copy of deed dated October 22, 1976, indicates 

its predecessor in ownership and certain easements. 


3. 	 Slumberland Products Co .', which was in the mattress business occupied (and may
have owned) the site at some time prior to 1976. We believe they used it as a 
manufacturing facility. 

REAP, Inc., an electronic data processing service bureau has occupied a portion
of the site since about 1974, performing electronic data processing services. 

Northeast Wood Products, Inc., occupied a portion of the site until about 1980, 
utilizing its space for manufacturing wood products, specifically, we believe, 
doors, windows and mouldings. 

4. 	 See Answer 3 above with respect to Northeast Wood Products, Inc. 

Charrette Corporation is a distributor of architectural, engineering and commercial 
art products. It does not manufacture products but rather buys products from 
manufacturers or distributors which it then resells, except that, on a very
limited scale, it manufactures wooden table tops and sawhorses and book shelves 
and slopes for such sawhorses. Stone Reprographics, a division of Charrette 
Corporation, which provides reproduction services, did not operate at the site 
prior to 1983. Attached is a copy of the Charrette Catalog 1983 for further 
description of Charrette's business. 

5& See Answer 4 above. Other than wooden table tops and sawhorses and book shelves 

6 and slopes for use in connection therewith, Charrette Corporation did not engage


in manufacturing operations at the site prior to May, 1979. 


7. 	 See Answer 5 &6 above. Charrette Corporation has, of course, used materials 

in the maintenance of its facilities (ie, cleaning materials, HVAC materials, 

office equipment lubricants, etc.) butt'bese were consumed in their usage. 


8. 	 Neither Charrette Corporation nor the 2000 Mass. Ave. Associates partnership

has used trichloroethyle (TCE) in any process on-site and unless it happened to 

be contained in a product which Charrette purchased from a vendor, it has not 

used or stored on site any product containing TCE. We are not aware of any use 

or storage since such partnership acquired the site by any other party of TCE 

or products containing such. 


9- Repeat Answer 8, except with respect to the different chemicals. 

13 
 .. 

14. 	 Not to the best of our knowledge, excluding, of course normal trash or toilet 
disposal. 
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15. 	 No, since Charrette Corporation occupied the property in 1977, and we have no 
knowledge of any such prior thereto. 

16. 	 Not applicable. 

17. 	 Not on any of the site occupied by Charrette Corporation and we have no knowledge 
of any on any other portion of the site. 

18. 	 To the best of our knowledge, nothing other than normal trash or toilet disposal. 

19. 	 Not to the best of our knowledge. 

20. 	 Not applicable. 

21. 	 None. 

22. 	 We permitted Ecology &Environment, acting on behalf of the Environmental 
Protection Agency to test subsurface water by sinking a test well on the property. 
Attached is a copy of their letter-report to us dated April 12, 1982. 

23. 	 No. 

24. 	 Only as indicated in Answer 22. We do not use such well. 
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tTe, Mary Rosenthal and Estelle R. Davine, both of 

Newton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, surviving partners of 

Wade Realty Co,, a Masaach~aetts general partnership, Sara R. 

Warshaver, Executrix of the Will of Arthur ~1. Warahaver 

(Middlesex Probate Case No. 475980), Magnus Greenman and Harvey 1: 
'•I; R. Fleishman, Exl!outors of the Will of fUlton H. Warshaver ! 
I 
I (Middl~;ex 	Probate Cooe No. <38,546), Sore R. Warah•••r and I

I•tart1J1 Levenson, ~rustees of the Arthur M, Warahaver Trust 
·i 
~ . II dated Nove~ber 13, 1973, record~d herewith, and The First National!' 


j< Bank of Boston, successor to Old Colony Trust Company, sole 
 I
Ir7maining Trustee under the Indenture or Trust dated August 11, 

.I 	 I 
1966, executed by Milton H. Warahaver as Donor, recorded herewith,, 

for consideration or One Million Two Hundred Eighty Thousand 
'i. 

($1,280,000) 	Dollars paid, grarit to 2000 Mass. Ave. Aasoclateo,I 
I 

1 a Massachusetts general partnership with offices at 2000 

I Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts, with QUITCLAIM
i 
II • ICOVENANTS the land with the buildings thereon situated in 

I Woburn, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, shown as Lot 1 on a 

,. ,.j plan entitled "Plan or Land in Woburn, Mass." dated November 30, 
>\ 

1965, by Schofield Brothers, recorded with Middlesex South 

!
Iii· I ' 

District Deeds, Book 11086, page 85, and bounded and described 

1: ae follows: 
II 

NORTHERLY 

NORTHEASTERLY 

., 	 SOUTHEASTERLY 

WESTERLY 

by Routn 1281. four hundred seventy-one
and 30/100 (~71.30) teet; 

by the interchange of Route 128 and 
Washington Street by several lines 
measurtqg two hundred ninety-four and 
03/100 (294.03) feet; two hundred 
thirty-seven 	and 40/100 (237.40) feet 
and e1ghty-f1ve (85) teet; 

by Lots 3 and 2 on said ylan, seven 
hundred nineteen and 13/100 (719.13)
feet; and 

by land now or formerly of United 
National Cooperative Co. by two lines 
as follows: 

Eighty-seven 	(87) feet; and f1ve 
hundred twenty-eight and 61/100 
(528.61) feet. 

Conta1ntng 8 acres and 13,458 square feet, more or less. , 
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II Together wlth the right to use the p~ivate way aho~n ~~ 
as Access Road on said plan for purposes of ingress to and egress 

I rrom sald LOt 1 in co~mon with all otherslawfully entitled to 

use~id way as is customarily used in the City or Woburn, and 

together with the right to use the 20 1 Wide Railroad Easement 

across the adJoining parcel or land as shown on a pian entitled 

"Plan of Land in Woburn, Mass. Showing E.'lsements" dated June 30, 

1962 b~ · Schoflela Brothers recorded wlth Middlesex South 

District Deeds as Plan No. 1133 or 1962, as set forth in a 

Deed of Easemeht from Robert C. Nordblom et ala, Trustees, to 

Wade ·Realty Trust dated April 10, 1963 and recorded with said 

Deeds at Book 10301, Page 424. 

· The Grantees herein covenant tor themselves, their ... heira, and assigns, with the Grantors, their heirs and assigns, 

that they will pay a proportion or the expense or maintaining 

and keeping said Access Ro~d in repair and of the expense of 

snow removal, aald proportion to be one-half (t) or such expense; 

provided, however, that if Lot 3 shown on aald Plan, dated 

November 30, 1965, shall hereafter be developed and it the owners 

or occupants thereof shall have the right to uae said way, then 

said proportion shall thereafter be one-third (1/3) or such 

expense, and provided further that the failure ot the Grantees 

or their heirs and assigns to pay their proportionate share ot 

such expense shall not constitute a forfeiture or the above 

described easement to use said Access Road. 

This conveyance is made subJect to the right or 

drainage in and through the granted premises to carry orr the 

wa~r trom said Lot 3 by ·means of the drainage ditch shown as 
I 

.1 Drain Easement on said Plan dated November 30, 1965, which right 

·' the Grantors reserve to themselves and their heirs and assigns;
I• 

h provided, however, that the Grantees and their heirs and asSifnB 

,! shall have the right to relocate said drainage easement on the 

l! granted premises, provided the water flow ls not materially 

. dlminlahed. 

li - 2 ­
; . 
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Thla conveyance 1a also made subject to a Daaae to 

Reap, Inc. dated February 11, 1974, a3 amend~d January 15, 1976, 

·to the rights of Northeast Wood Products, Inc. as tenant at 

~11, to exlstlng slope and drainage easementG of the Commonwealth 

ot Massachusetts Department of Public Highways, a mortgage dated 

September 29, 1961, to the New England Mutual Life Insurance 

Company, recorded with Middlesex South District Deedo, Book 9900, 

Page 236, aa amended by a Mortgage Amendment dated February 23, 

1965, 'and recarded with said Deeds, Book 10762, Page 88, a 

mortgage dated November 19, 19~ to said New England MUtual 

Lite Insurance Company recorded with said Deeds, Book 11604, 

Page 93, and to taxes for the fiscal 1ear ending June 30, 

Subject also to a Deed ot Easement dated February 7,1977 • 
.,. 1963 trom Arthur M. Warahaver and Milton H. Warahaver, Trustees 
J' 

ot Wade Realty Trust, to Boston and Maine Railroad recorded 

with said Deeds, Book 10,301, Page 125 and a Deed of Easement 

dated February 7, 1963 trom Arthur M. Warshaver nd Milton H, 

Warahaver, Trustees of Wade Realty Trust, to Robert c. Nordblom 

et al, Trustees of Olympia Industrial Trust, recorded with said 

Deeds, Book 10301, Page 131. 

Being a portion of the premises conveyed to Arthur M. l 
Warshaver at al, eo-partners doing business under the firm name ! 
and atyle of Wade Realty Co. by deed or Milton H. Warshsver et a1; 

dated February 28, 1967, and recorded with said Diede, Book 11292, 

Page 517. 

Witneaa our hands and seals .this '].~day of~"-' 

• '.u ..-_..../1; -:"·•· · 1...../AC.!..'-i.'..lv: .e ;: ·~ 

,.. .. v"IIJ fkt:Lv,_ /1.1. • ~.J.lA-. ara R. Warahaver, EXecutrix
i\ u/w Arthur M. Warshav r ,. 
:· 
i 
I•
•· - 3 ­
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Megilus ~reervnan,iOU: OF ~.t'lw 
M1lton LV· Warahever 

·.~f-1 

~e Pirat National Bank ot Boston 

, -.
/'f, .eo-. 

THE COMMONWEALTH OP MASSACHUSETTS 

MIDDLESEX, SS • October :;2. 2- 1976 
.. 
'· ~en personally appeared the above-named Mary 


Rosenthal and acknowledged the ~ore~oing instrument to be 


her tree act 


expires: N~ .s; 19U, 
i 
I 

I 
·I 
I 

I 
I• 
I 
I 
I. 
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ecology and environment, inc. 
30 EAST CUMMINGS PARK, WOBURN, MASSACHUSETTS 01801, TEL. 817-935-0228 

lntemetlonel Specilf1111 in the Environmental Sc:iencel 

April 12 • 1982 

Mr. Edward Cutter 

Charrette Corporation 

31 Olympia Avenue 

Woburn. MA 01888 


Dear Mr. Cutter: 

Ecology and Environment, Inc. would like to take this opportu­

nity to thank you and your company for granting us permission to 

install a groundwater quality monitoring well on your property. 

The well has been in~talled and a sample collected for Analysis. 


A copy of the analytical results are enclosed, If you have any 

questions regarding the results. feel free to contact me. 


Yours truly 

(7i:k~c. 
David K. Cook 

Sr. Geological Engineer 


DKC/rp 
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"'"""cs "'"""DATA..- >P\ C-fl. {"'7- -Aroo(
labcratcry lhrte Mead O:npuCb•

lab Semple 10 tO, }0 7SJ.. I ~ <;P.

~L . )\~~\ . 

QC Repcrt tO. ,,_,,,n-31/..:n·3'/ tJ<J "''o··. 

0:>{ ff . 

,. ~ 

~ fJ ~v 

N; 10 C04f'OUtl)$ ~ BASE/NEumAL CCJoiPOUNDS

21A 2,4,6-trlchlorophen,;..:o:..:I~------ND.;. 
 418 4-bromophenyl phenyl etti. ­
22A p-<:hlprCHI-cresol 
 ND 428 bls-(2-<:hlorolsopropyl)ether

2CA 2-<:hlorophenol 
 ND 438 bls(2-<:hloroethoxy)methane

31A 2,4-dlchlorophenol 
 52B hexachlorobutadlene 

~ 2,4-dlmethylphenol 
 538 hexachlorocyclopentodlene

57A 2-nltrophenol 
 548 I sophorone

58A 4-nltrophenol 
 558 naphthal,.ne 

5~ 2,4-dlnltrophenol 
 568 nitrobenzene

60'. C,6-d In ItrcH:>-a-esol 
 618 N-nltrosodlmethyl~lne


64A pentachlorophenol 
 62B N-nltrosodlphenyi&Nine

65A phenol 
 638 N-nltrosodl-n-propylamlne 

668 bls(2-ettlylhexyl)phthalate

BASE/NELI'mAl CCJolf'OUNDS 
 678 butyl benzyl phttlelate 


688 di-n-butyl phthalate

18 acenophthene 
 698 dl-n-octyl phthalate

58 benzidine 
 708 dlethyl phthalate

88 1,2,4-trlchlorobenzene 
 ND 718 dimethyl phttlalate

9B hexochlorobenzene 
 ND 728 benzo(a)anttlraeene

128 hexachloroethane 
 7lB ~nzo(a)pyrene


188 bls(2-<:hloroethyl)ether 
 748 3,4-benzofluoranttlene

208 2-chloronephthalene 


258 1,2-dlchlorobenzene 768 chrysene

268 1,3-dlchlorobenzene 
 778 acenaphthyl­
278 1,4-dlchlorobenzene 
 788 anthrac:ene

288 3,3'-dlchlorobenzldlne 
 718 benzo(gM )perylene

358 2,4-dlnltrotoluene 
 ICB f Iuorene

368 2,6-dlnltrotoluene " N) 
 BIB phenanthrene

!118 1,2!cslphenylhydrazlne 
 828 dlbenzo(a,h)anthracene


Ces azobenz-) 


NO • NJT EElt.C1tD 

''''"" .........,,.... ..

. recvclf!O oa tl"'•recvcleCI paper ... ••l"f ' "'"I ""''r' ' '"'" ' '....... ...... , •.... """'''"''"""''' 
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VOLATII.£5 

,. 	
ug~l PESTICIDES


2Y acrol•l• t() 


11c:rylon11rll• 
 ND 90P dieldrin
benzene•• ..,
.., 	 91P chlordane6Y carbon tetrachloride 

fJ2P .....-oar
7Y ctllorobenzene


,... ··,ov 1,2~1chloroethane 

~ 9JP 4,4 1-ooE 

t()r·'... ·< 11Y 1,\,1-trlchloroethene 

.., 94P 4,4•-a:o 
• ' J . 

I 	

qln~... {!''f 95P elphe-enoosulfen
,,. .

.... 
1lV t,1~1chloroethene (,q 	

.,,. .
.: .. ' 14V 1,1,2-trlchloroethene 	

96P behl-endosul fen 

91P endosulfen sulfate 

ND 


15V 1,1,2,2-tetraehloroethene 

..,

..,
.., 


98P endrln
16Y chloroethene 

19Y 2-chloroethylvlnyl eth.- .., 	 99P endrln aldehyde 

lOOP 'heptechlcr
DV dllorofora N) 

29Y 1,1-dlchloroethylene 

.., . IOIP heptachlor ·~Ide ..,
Nb 102P elphe-&C
lOY 1,2-trans~lchloroethylene 



N) 103P bete-BIC
:nv 1,2-dlchloropropene ND,,, 1,3-dlchloropropylen• 
104P delte-BIC 


ND 1051' gllmNI-BIC
:sav ethyl benzene 
ND 
 106P FCB-1242
.... Mthylene chlcrlde 	 .., 107P FCB-125445V Mthyl chlcrlde 


108P FCB-1221
.46Y ..ttlyl bn:llllde 	

..,

..,
.., 

U)9P FCB-1232.,. bremofora 

110P FCB-1241
41Y dIchIorobr'clnlcnoettlane 
 ND 111P FCB-1260
49Y tr IellIorot Iuoromettlene 
 ND 112P FCB-1016
50Y dlchlorodlfl~ttlene .., IIJP 1oxaphene
51V chIorodIbr'clnlcnoettlane t()


85Y tetrachloroethylene .., 

DIOXINS
86Y toluene 

t()
17Y trlchlonM~thylen• ..,

..y 

1298 2,1,7,1-t.tredllcrodlt.nm­•lnyl dllcrlde 	 .., 
~lowla 

•Leu tn.n 10 ug/1 	
N) 

ND • MJr DETa:amj 	 (pestlcld• less flwn, 1ug/l, 

r.c:vcled pA:M! '.ucvrltd get"!'• . .........,. .,. ... .. ... .. ~ . 
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ONtiC:trr"J\L;PROTI!CTION J\Cf"'CY
·1e P.~fln.'l&cment Office 	 ·'
a& - Alexandria, Vir&inia 22313
'190 FTS &-~jJ-2490 IJ\1~·~~·:;~~]
l 

lNORG/\NICS 1\N/\LYSIS 0/\T1\ SIIEET 
S5 (w ~) 

ATOR Y NAME -~f.-l~r;..;C!>.JQL-L----­ CASENO. __~n=~~2~---------------­MPlE 10. NO. =ern- 8! - o !4 LS'" QC REPORT NO. .j 

It~'/~
Jt 

TA.SK.J (Elements to be i&ntifi~ and measured.) 
..


, ,,.( · /.~r mg/kg · ­
. / · ~~\ · J~te one) 	

~r mgt.~g
•m / ,,S"o6 a\l I 	

- ~leone)11. :..;.M.:..;;.an=-:.cg..:::an;_:_e=.;s::..:e=--..:f(::....::.3..::1_____________mf ito _.. \) Y 12. _Z_inc____....5......'-------=---­~3 13. Boron 40
m 	 ~~~-~-----------------­( 2 14. Vanadium .. Lto

(S 	 ~~~~~~~---------------­

~·o 

' 
~r mg/'l(g ..;

'idfci.e one)
/01Q ::j:i, • ·. I • ,; l.S. Calcium 11.0


~~~-----~--------­ 16. Magnesium S·" 3
~- _o 17. Sodiu"m 1//.t; -~·,' 

TASK 2 (Elements to be i&ntificd znd measured.)
~rmg/kg \
~~leone) (u;j'Oor mg/kg 

S. Mercury () 	
~cJe one) '''·

L_i!_o________________ 	 •\ ~
6. Tin 	 ~~( 2.0 	 ......, I

<· 10 	 ----------------- I.... I1. Silver (20 I 


(10 


.: .... t 	

~~
TASK 3 (Eiemcnts to be i~ntified iind measured.) I

ug/l or rng/kg .I 
(circle one)1. Ammonia

---~-----------------------­2. 	 Cyanide 

...
l. Sulfide

~~-------------------­

recycledpeper "''' " 'n :>~ r ·• .~ulul' ...d .. n·:.;.._H....,itt'"'
·ecvcll!<l Plll>t! ' 	 .,, t •h•~' ••nt f'fl•,n •uturu l 
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